



\$~A-4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ WP(C) 3478/2020 and CM Nos.12339-12343/2020

SHALINI SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through Mr. Ravi Kumar, Advocate

versus

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD.
& ORS.

..... Respondents

Through Mr. Vineet Malhotra, Adv. for R-1 to
3
Mr. Harish Vaidyanath Shankar,
CGSC for R-4

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **21.07.2020**

Hearing has been conducted through Video Conferencing.

CM 15851/2020 (praying for urgent final hearing)

This is an application filed by Petitioner seeking early hearing of the Writ Petition, which is listed on 23.09.2020. The ground set out in the application for early hearing is that Respondent No.1 has on 14.07.2020 issued a Circular for conduct of interviews for promotion from Scale II to Scale III, tentatively from 28.07.2020. Petitioner has challenged the Promotion Policy itself coupled with an additional ground that the marks of the candidates in the written examination are in the public domain, mischievously put by Respondent No.1 and thus the petition needs to be heard finally before 28.07.2020.

Mr. Vineet Malhotra appearing on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 to 3 vehemently denies the allegations made and submits that the Interview



Committee comprises of Senior officers and it will be additionally ensured that the marks of the written examination are not placed before them, either before or during the interview.

In my view, this is sufficient to set at rest the fears of the Petitioner. Needless to state that any further action of holding the interviews will be subject to the outcome of the present petition qua the Petitioner.

No ground for early hearing is made out and the Application is disposed of in the above terms.

JYOTI SINGH, J

JULY 21, 2020

yg