



\$~A-5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P. (C) 3478/2020

SHALINI SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravi Kumar, Advocate

versus

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD. & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Vineet Malhotra, Advocate for
R-1-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

14.08.2020

Hearing has been conducted through Video Conferencing.

CM APPL. 18923/2020

This is an Application filed by the Petitioner seeking directions to Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 to furnish the viva-voce marks awarded to the Petitioner as well as to the other 108 officers interviewed along with the Petitioner for promotion from Scale II to Scale III in interviews held from 05.08.2020 to 07.08.2020.

Issue notice.

Mr. Vineet Malhotra learned counsel for Respondents accepts notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 and seeks a period of 10 days to file Reply to the Application.

Reply be filed within 10 days from today.

List on 9th September, 2020.



CM APPL. 12339/2020

Present application was filed seeking stay on the conduct of interview for promotion of officers from Scale II to Scale III.

Mr. Ravi Kumar learned counsel for Petitioner candidly submits that in view of the interviews having taken place from 05.08.2020 to 07.08.2020, present Application has become infructuous.

Application is accordingly disposed of as infructuous.

CM APPL. 12342/2020

Present application was filed along with the Writ Petition seeking directions to Respondent No. 1 to declare marks obtained by the Applicant in interview for promotion from Scale I to Scale II, for the years 2015 and 2016.

Mr. Ravi Kumar learned counsel for Petitioner submits that although notice was issued in this Application yet no reply has been filed so far and a reply to this Application would be necessary for proper adjudication of the Writ Petition.

Mr. Vineet Malhotra learned counsel for Respondents submits that Reply to the Application shall be filed before the next date of hearing.

List on 23rd September, 2020, the date already fixed.

W.P. (C) 3478/2020

Mr. Ravi Kumar learned counsel for Petitioner has drawn the attention of this Court to para 7 of the order dated 05.08.2020 passed by the Division Bench in LPA 186/2020, which reads as under:

“7. The issue now raised by the appellant certainly would need examination. The writ petition is still pending. We permit the appellant to place the list now brought on record with the application, on the record of the learned



Single Judge by way of an additional affidavit. The same be filed within one week with advance copy to learned counsel for the respondents, who shall file their replies within one week thereafter. All pleas relating to the manner in which the said list, with names, roll numbers and rankings, having been compiled, are left open to be considered.”

Mr. Ravi Kumar submits that in terms of the liberty granted by the Division Bench, an Additional Affidavit dated 11.08.2020 has been filed in this Court by the Petitioner.

Mr. Vineet Malhotra learned counsel for Respondents submits that a copy of the said Additional Affidavit has been received by him and a response thereto will be filed by him before the next date of hearing.

Response to the Additional Affidavit be filed before the next date of hearing.

JYOTI SINGH, J

AUGUST 14, 2020
rd