



\$~31, 35 & 36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 3478/2020 & CM APPLs. 12341/2020, 12342/2020,
12343/2020, 18923/2020, 23599/2020, 27929/2020 &
8202/2021

SHALINI SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravi Kumar, Advocate.

versus

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO.LTD. &
ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Nikhil Jain,
Advocate for
respondent no. 1/United India
Insurance Company Limited.
(M): 9810693383

Email: officeofnikhiljain@gmail.com
Mr. Harish Vaidhyanathan
Shankar, CGSC with Mr. Srish
Kumar Mishra, Mr. Sagar
Mehlawat, Mr. Alexander
Mathai Paikaday, Advocates.
(M): 9810788606

+ W.P.(C) 6073/2022

PANKAJ PRAKASH & ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED &
ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, with
Ms. K. Enatoli Sema,
Ms. Chubalemla Chang and
Mr. Prang Newmai, Advocates.
Mr. Avnish Singh, SCGC with
Mr. Aditya Vikram Dembla,
Advocate for Respondent



no.2/UOI
(M): 9871430556
8826437138

+ W.P.(C) 6936/2022 & CM APPLs. 55932/2022 & 56194/2022
PANKAJ PRAKASH Petitioner
Through: Petitioner in person.
versus
UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LTD. AND
ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, with
Ms. K. Enatoli Sema,
Ms. Chubalemla Chang and
Mr. Prang Newmai, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
16.01.2023

%

[Physical Hearing/ Hybrid Hearing]

CM APPL. 12341/2020 (Application under Section 151 CPC with prayer for ex-parte directions to respondent no. 3 for declaring the answer key with questions asked in scale II to III promotion examination dated 23.02.2020 with directions for inviting objections to the answer key, if any, in interest of justice)

1. The present is an application for directions to respondent no. 3 to publish the answer key and questions asked in scale II to III promotion examination dated 23.02.2020 and invite objections to the process in the interest of justice and fairness.
2. It is submitted on behalf of the respondent that there is already a direction by this Court to produce the requisite record before this Court. He, thus, submits that requisite record shall be produced at the time of final hearing of the matter.



3. Recording the submission on behalf of the respondent, the present application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 12342/2020 (Application under Section 151 CPC with prayer for ex-parte directions to respondent no. 1 for declaring the marks awarded to the applicants in interview for promotion exercise held in year 2015 and 2016 for scale I to II and the total aggregate marks)

4. By way of the present application, the petitioner has prayed for direction to respondent no. 1 to declare the interview marks of the all the applicants for scale I to II for the year 2015-16.

5. Since respondent has already submitted that it shall produce the requisite records at the time of hearing, the present application is disposed of with the aforesaid observation.

CM APPL. 12343/2020 (Application under Section 151 CPC with prayer for ex-parte ad-interim stay on the impugned clause requiring submission of undertaking accepting transfer to the remotest location post successfully qualifying the promotion exam)

6. The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner with prayer for ex-parte ad-interim stay of the impugned clause requiring submission of undertaking accepting transfer to the remotest location post successfully qualifying the promotion exam.

7. It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that the present application has become infructuous, since such prayer with respect to the prayer made in the present application has already been prayed for in the main writ petition. Further, the exercise for the year 2020 is already over long time back.

8. In view of the aforesaid, the present application is dismissed as infructuous.



CM APPL. 18923/2020 (Application under Section 151 CPC with prayer for direction to respondent 1 and 2 to furnish viva marks awarded to all 109 officers in interviews for promotion from scale II to III held on 05.08.2020 to 07.08.2020)

9. The present is an application under Section 151 CPC with prayer for direction to respondent no. 1 and 2 to furnish viva marks awarded to all 109 officers in interviews for promotion from scale II to III held on 05.08.2020 to 07.08.2020.

10. Since, learned counsel for respondent has already undertaken to bring all the requisite records at the time of hearing, the present application is disposed of recording the aforesaid undertaking.

CM APPLs. 23599/2020 (Application under Section 151 CPC praying interalia for early hearing of the case in terms of the order passed dated 28.07.2020 by the Division Bench in LPA No. 186 of 2020 and the orders of Hon'ble Single Bench fixing the date of 23.09.2020 for hearing W.P.[C] 3478/2020 on merits) & 27929/2020 (Applicaiton under Section 151 CPC praying for fixing convenient date with time for final hearing of this writ petition in terms of C.M. APPL. No. 23599 / 2020 and the order passed by Division Bench in LPA No. 186 of 2020)

11. The aforesaid applications have been filed for early hearing.

12. Since the matter is now set down for final hearing, the present applications are allowed and disposed of accordingly.

CM APPL. 8202/2021 (Application under Section 151 CPC praying for disposal of pending C.M. APPLICATIONS 12343 / 2020 & 18923 /2020 in view of the orders in LPA 186/2020 for facilitating early adjudication of the present writ petition)

13. This is an application for hearing of pending application CM No. 12343/2020 and 18923/2020.



14. Since the aforesaid applications have already been disposed of, the present application has become infructuous.

15. The application is dismissed as infructuous accordingly.

W.P.(C) 3478/2020, W.P.(C) 6073/2022 & W.P.(C) 6936/2022

16. The present matters have been received on marking.

17. It is pointed out that the present matters pertain to challenge to the promotion policy in the respondent United India Insurance Company Limited.

18. Learned counsel appearing for petitioner submits that he does not wish to file rejoinder in W.P.(C) 6073/2022, as necessary pleadings have already been made in the said matters.

19. Thus, pleadings in all the three matters stand complete.

20. In view thereof, matters are listed for hearing on 20.04.2023 at 2:30 pm.

21. In the meanwhile, parties are directed to file their written submissions along with judgments they wish to rely upon before the next date of hearing.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JANUARY 16, 2023

C