



\$~100

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 3478/2020 & CM APPL. 51302/2024**

SHALINI SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.

versus

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO.LTD.
& ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Harish Vaidyanathan Shankar,
CGSC with Mr. Srish Kumar Mishra,
Mr. Alexander Mathai Paikaday and
Mr. Sagar Mehlawat, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

%

04.09.2024

CM APPL. 51302/2024 [Seeking early hearing]

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Petitioner seeking early hearing of the matter.
2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the matter is pending disposal and in this regard, he seeks to rely on an order dated 29.05.2023 passed by a Division Bench of this Court in LPA No. 469/2023 to submit that the matter may be taken up at an earliest possible date. The relevant extract of order dated 29.05.2023 reads as follows:

“
...
This Court does not find any reason to interfere with the order passed by the learned Single Judge. The matter is already listed for hearing on 02.08.2023 before the learned Single Judge. The learned Single Judge is requested to decide the matter as expeditiously as



possible at an early date... ”

3. It is pointed out by the learned Counsel for the Respondents who appears on advance notice that this was an order passed over a year ago and the matter has been listed for hearing on several dates thereafter.

4. Looking at the position of the board, it is not possible to prepone the date in the matter. However, the Respondents may comply with order dated 27.08.2024.

5. The Application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 3478/2020

6. In the meantime, learned Counsel for the parties may prepare a convenience compilation in the matter.

6.1 For this purpose, list the matter before the concerned Registrar on 22.10.2024.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

SEPTEMBER 4, 2024/SA

Click here to check corrigendum, if any