



\$~35 & 92

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 3478/2020**

SHALINI SINGH .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.

versus

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO.LTD. & ORS. ....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.

+ **W.P.(C) 2542/2024**

SHALINI SINGH .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.

versus

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU**

**ORDER**

%

**16.12.2024**

1. Learned Counsel for the Respondents submits that although previously attempts at mediation between the parties, have been made, however all documents exchanged between the parties without prejudice, are made part of both criminal and civil proceedings between the parties at a later date by the Petitioner. He submits that it is for this reason that the mediation proceedings have failed in the past. Learned Counsel further submits that proceedings of the Court are also being recorded by the



Petitioner and his Counsel.

2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner refutes the contentions of the learned Counsel for the Respondents.

3. Learned Counsel for the Respondents submits that Video Conferencing Rules issued vide Notification No. 348/Rules/DHC dated 26.10.2021 prohibit recording of these proceedings. Accordingly, the Petitioner is well advised to follow these rules if appearing *via* video conferencing.

4. The parties, however, jointly submit that they will make one earnest attempt at mediation.

4.1 For this purpose, let the parties appear before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre. The concerned senior official of the Respondent shall appear as well either physically or virtually.

5. The Secretary, Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre is requested to appoint a Senior Mediator in the matter.

6. List before Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on 23.12.2024 at 4:00 PM

7. List before Court on 07.02.2025.

**TARA VITASTA GANJU, J**

**DECEMBER 16, 2024/jn**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)