



\$~85

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 3478/2020**

**SHALINI SINGH**

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Ravi Kumar, Advocate.**

versus

**UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO.LTD. & ORS. ....Respondents**

Through: **Mr. Nikhil Jain, Advocate for R-1 to 3.**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN**

**ORDER**

% **09.10.2025**

**CM APPL. 63407/2025 (for direction)**

1. The petitioner has filed this application seeking the following prayer:

*“(i) Direct Respondent – 1 to file proper written submission adhering to the page limit of 03 pages in terms of order dated 27.08.2024 and without any new facts unless on affidavit.”*

2. The application is disposed of with the direction that the respondents may file an additional affidavit within two weeks from today, if they intend to rely upon any facts which have not been placed on record in the pleadings already filed on affidavit. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

**PRATEEK JALAN, J**

**OCTOBER 9, 2025**

**‘Bhupi/KA’/**