



\$~70, 71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 3478/2020

SHALINI SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravi Kumar, Advocate.

versus

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO.LTD. & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Shubhra Parashar, Mr. Virender
Pratap Singh Charak, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 2542/2024

SHALINI SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravi Kumar, Advocate.

versus

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Shubhra Parashar, Mr. Virender
Pratap Singh Charak, Mr. Pushpender
Pratap Singh, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

04.05.2026

CM APPL. 29388/2026 (for appropriate directions on maintainability and jurisdiction) in W.P.(C) 3478/2020

CM APPL. 29399/2026 (for appropriate directions on maintainability and jurisdiction) in W.P.(C) 2542/2024

1. At the outset, Mr. Ravi Kumar, counsel for the Petitioner, submits that



he seeks to withdraw the present applications, with liberty to approach the Division Bench to assail Clause (2) of Section 14 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

2. Dismissed as withdrawn.

3. Insofar as the prayer for liberty is concerned, this Court is not inclined to grant the same. If such liberty is otherwise available to the Petitioner in law, it shall be open to them to avail the same in accordance with law.

W.P.(C) 3478/2020 & W.P.(C) 2542/2024

4. List on the date already fixed, i.e., 6th October, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MAY 4, 2026/ab